

<b>Reference:</b>	FOI.5175.21
<b>Subject:</b>	Translation and interpreting services
<b>Date of Request:</b>	29 January 2021

**Requested:**

My apologies for not being clear enough in my request (FOI 4774) regarding two points:

1. The financial years I was interested in did not include the current one (as provided), but started with the 2015/2016. Can you please send me the data for the 2015/2016 financial year as well?
2. Can you please let me know the Trust's budget for the 5 financial years starting with 2015/2016?

The total budget - I was looking for the Trust's total budget for all expenses not just for translation and interpreting services, i.e. to include all expenses such as salaries, utilities, equipment, consumables etc., with only the total figure given, no breakdown necessary. For example, I assume the total budget would be something like a few dozen or hundred million pounds per financial year. This is so that I can calculate the translation and interpreting spending as a percentage of the total organisation budget (which I suspect would be around or under 0.1%).

The data and subsequent analysis will be part of my research and published. This means it would be available for free to anyone, so not used commercially. Can you please confirm this is OK from a copyright point of view?

**Response:**

Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) provides the information requested, within the attached spreadsheet, Attachment 1.

The UHB confirms that under The Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005, as amended by The Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015, the UHB grants permission for you to re-use the information published with this Freedom of Information request and on our website under the terms and conditions of the [Open Government Licence](#) (OGL). This is an open licencing model and tool for public sector bodies to licence the re-use of their information and data easily.